UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1204208135 Fee: $64.00
Edward M. Moody

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 02/11/2019 11:41 AM Pg: 10of 9

After Recording, Return To:

ATTN; DIGRecording Services
3 Firat American Way
Sants Ana; €A 92707

V& [Space Above This Line For Recording Datal
Collateral Adarz:zs) 1202 PARK AVE, CHICAGO HEIGHTS ik 60411-2737

Loan Number: 23365832, Prepared by Servicer: Seterus, Inc., NMLS ID Number: 787641, Employee NMLS ID
Number: 1090474, Investe: toan Number: 1704075145

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Loan Modification Agreement (“%grezment”), made this 21st day of December, 2018, between MENDEZ
JR, JAVIER C, SERRATO, ROCIO E {“Borruwe:") and Seterus, Inc. {“Servicer”) Loan Servicer for Federal National
Mortgage Association {“Lender”), amends and sapolements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed
{the "Security Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated May 05, 2007, and the Original
unpaid principal balance: $93,000.00, and the Pre Murtification Principal Balance: $68,638.11, and recorded in
Book or Liber N/A, at page(s) N/A, Instrument Number 0715354012, of the County Records of Cook and (2} the
Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Securiv/ instrument, which covers the real and personal
property described in the Security Instrument and defined thiréin as the “Property,” located at

1202 PARK AVE, CHICAGO HEIGHTS IL 60411-2737,
the real property described being set forth as follows:

Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the pa ties hereto agree as follows
{notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Inzt ument):

1. As of February 01, 2019, the amount payable under the Note and the Security last/urant {the “New
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $85,637.74 consisting of the unpaid amount(s} loaned to Porrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2. 525,691.32 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the “Deferred Principal Balance”) and Borrower
will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less the
Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance” and this amount
is $59,946.42. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
4,000%, from January 01, 2019. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of
U.S. $250.54, beginning on the 1st day of February, 2019, and continuing thereafter on the same day of
each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest thereon have

MENDEZ IR, IAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Pagelof8



1904208135 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

been paid in full. The yearly rate of 4.000% will remain in effect until the [nterest Bearing Principal Balance
and all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The new Maturity Date witl be January 01, 2059.

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the
Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Barrower sells or transfers an interest in the
Property, {ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii} the new Maturity
Date.

4. If Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Principal, the Servicer may apply that partial prepayment first
to-any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other amounts due.

5. Inadrition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower is required to pay under the Modification
Agreeniedt, Borrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrow payment in the amount of $523.16 for deposit into
an escrovw Zceount for necessary payments to be made by Servicer, including but not limited to, payments
for property tzxes-and insurance. As permitted by the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other
applicable law, e vicer may adjust the amount of the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustment,
Borrower shall pay thr-adjusted Escrow Payment. This includes private mortgage insurance (PMI)
premiums on the Loan;if applicable, and may increase as a result of the New Principal Balance, which will
result in a higher total montiily payment.

{a) Each Escrow Payment srizil 52 due on the same day(s) of the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due unce: the Modification, commencing February 01, 2019,

{b) Inthe event Escrow Payments arm not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that should have been paid fium Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Barrower’s loan obligation under the Note.

{c) Any failure to make an Escrow Payment vihzr due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon-Por-awer’s failure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and-wlodification Agreement.

{d} Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicabl/!aw requires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer sha!’ not be required to pay any interest
or earnings on the payments held.

6. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold ri-transferred (or if Borrower is not a
natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) vsithout Lender’s prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums securea by e Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. Tne‘natice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within‘'wnich Borrower must
pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior/tc._he expiration
of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
{a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; {c}
premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; {(d) mortgage insurance

MENDEZ JR, JAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page 2 of 8



1904208135 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums
in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e} any community association dues, fees, and assessments
that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall promptly
furnish toc Lender all natices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the
Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any
time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shal] pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if tender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within
si:ch time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Decuraants, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is
obligateriin pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for
an Escrow /ein, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay
such amount Znd:3orrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as-to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents, and, uporsuch revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that
are then required unaei *1is paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, coliect-and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified undei t/ie,Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act {“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lenae: can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data andveasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose dezozis are insured by a federal agency, instrumentatity,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution «who7e deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay thr-Zscrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding avd applying the Funds, annually analyzing the
escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pavs Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreesnent is made in writing or applicable
law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be requir=d to pay Borrower any interest or
earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on
the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting oithe Funds as required
by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall accoiunt to Borrower for
the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as-defined under
RESFA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.
If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as
required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall premptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

MENDEZ JR, JAVIER C 23365835 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page3of §



1904208135 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrower also will comply with alt other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower’s covenants and agreements 1o make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is
obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph 1 above:

(a) Allterms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument {if any} providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where
applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely
Paymznt Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By
executiig this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which
Borroveer-nay have otherwise been entitled; and

{b} All terms @i provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or ciner instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or
is part of, the Ntz orSecurity Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those
referred to in (a) abova

9. Borrower understands and agrees tat:

(a) If Borrower has failed to make zay payments as a precondition to this modification under a
workout plan or trial period plan,this‘madification will be null and void.

{b) All the rights and remedies, stipulatians, end conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating
to default in the making of payments und<-the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the
making of the modified payments hereunaer.

{c} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and cenditians in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as hereinipodified, and none of the Borrower's obligations
or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument s%a e diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, dimirisk, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether suct:4ights or remedies arise thereunder or
by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender it presently entitled against any
property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, th=-Note and Security Instrument
are expressly reserved by Lender,

{d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfa_ioror release in whole or
in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

{e) All administration and processing costs incurred by Servicer in connection with this/Agreement, such
as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs, and property valuation fees, stiall s uaid by the
Servicer, unless otherwise stipulated.

(f) Borrower will make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or réquired to
effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which, if approved and accepted by Lendar,
shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(g) Borrower will execute other documents as may be reasonably necessary to correct an error (including
but not limited to any inaccuracy, mistake, or omission), if an error is detected after execution of this
Agreement. In the event an error is detected, a corrected Agreement will be provided to Borrower,
and this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect, upon notice of such error. If Borrower elects
not to sign any such corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Note and Security Instrument shall
continue in full force and effect, and such terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

MENDEZ IR, JAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page 4 of 8



1904208135 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

10. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to
pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the
amount needed to fully fund the Escrow [tems.

11. Any and all attorneys fees and legal costs incurred by Borrower or its representatives, with respect to this
loan, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower.

12. In the ever:t of future default, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share
certain dorruwer public and non-public personal information including, but not limited to (i) name,
address, teleptane number, (i) Social Security Number, {iii} credit score, (iv) income, and (v} payment
history and infarriation about Borrower’s account balances and activity, with an authorized third party,
which may inciuae, Jut is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency, or
similar entity that is asuisving Borrower in connection with obtaining financial assistance, including the Trial
Period Plan to modify BGroower's loan (“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and cohisers to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Fannie Mae (the owner
of Borrower’s loan), disclosing such rersinal information and the terms of any relief, including the terms
of the Trial Period Plan to modify Borrowei's loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures,
guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan & 7y other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which
Borrower is obligated, or to any companies tiiz«perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Prepesty on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lander, or Authorized Third Party concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including #!ie-Trial Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan,
at any telephone number, including mobile telephone numbes, ~r email address Borrower has provided to
Lender or Authorized Third Party.

MENDEZ IR, JAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR1 Page 5 of 8



1904208135 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have executed this Agreement.

L_" Bethany Boerste FED 04 2019

Seterus, Inc. Authorized Sigher Date

K \/ O}-30-1 ¢
MENDEZ " JJAVIER C Date
?)oc/o DeYYe lc) o(-30-15
SERRATO,ROCIOE Date

[Space Below This Linz.For Acknowledgments]

State of ILLINQIS )
) 55

County of (_Ooé . )

/ -
This Instrument was acknowledged before me on \JHMLL L 8 50 »ZDF f R
by MENDEZ JR, JAVIER C and SERRATO, ROCIC F.

IR, ROy S
“=ICIAL SEAL

- MOREHEA” Slgn‘at e of Notary ubllc
TR vh Jtate Of "I|r|\,

i T :
iy Cornmissau Expires G/15/201 yped or printed name:

et e o A2 RO EITED
{SEAL)

My Commission expires; <"/ Lot (f'

rypea vy g, Doy e i g m\w\_n‘mfmg
'

f)

OFFICIAL SEAL
WANDA MOREHEAD
Notary Public - State of linois
My Commission Expires 6/15/2019F

A ——y e L T R T m‘h'—:r'

Al

|

MENDEZ IR, JAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page6of B



1904208135 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

On e me, , personally appeared ,
Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s)

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

MENDEZ IR, JAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L79CAR.1 Page 7 of 8



1904208135 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 2/4/2019, before me, Kristi Tanaka, personally appeared Bethany Boerste, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inec., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my 1i97d and official seal.

X LN OFFICIAL STAMP

s AELRs  KRISTI TANAKA
“(:Cfg" f@ Y +128l S NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
S5 COMMISSION NO. 962672

o
— - — MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 31, 2021
Kristi Tanaka, Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission expires on: May 31, 2021

Commission No. 962672



1904208135 Page: 9 of 9

. UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

THAT PART OF LOT 24 IN BLOCK 26 [N CHICAGO HEIGHTS, A SUBDIVISION IN SECTIONS 20 AND 21, TOWNSHIP
35 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE EASTERLY
LINE OF LOT 24 AFORESAID, 25 FEET SOUTHERLY OF THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE
WESTERLY TO A POINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, 40 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHWESTERLY
CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY LINE 40 FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY
CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, 150 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT, 25 FEET
TO TEE PLAT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. FOR INFORMATION ONLY: 32-20-208-020 1202
PARKAVENUE, CHICAGO IL 60411

MENDEZ JR, JAVIER C 23365839 24241337
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT L790AR.1 Page8of 8



